# OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE ROHINI COURTS COMPLEX DELHI

### **OFFICE ORDER**

## Sub: <u>Re-constitution of Computer Committees and Accessbility Committee of North-West District,</u> <u>Rohini Courts, Delhi.</u>

In supersession of the earlier order made to the above effect, the below mentioned committees are hereby re-constituted with immediate effect:-

| Name of the Committee  | Name of the Judicial Officer                               | Designated as             | Dealing Branch  |
|--|--|---------------------------|-----------------|
| Computer Committees  | Sh. Neeraj Gaur, Judge/Family Court<br>(N)                 | Chairperson               |                 |
| <ul> <li>(i) Maintenance, supervision and creation of e-courts</li> <li>(ii) To examine the question of the exemption from Biometric Attendance System of the employees.</li> </ul>  | Sh. Sushil Kumar, ASJ (North)                              | Member                    | Computer Branch |
|  | The Administrative Civil Judge (NW)                        | Member/Link Nodal Officer |                 |
|  | The Administrative Civil Judge (N)                         | Member/Nodal Officer      |                 |
|  | Ms. Shivangi Vyas, JMFC N.I Act (NW)                       | Member                    |                 |
|  | Sh. Ankur Panghal, Secretary/DLSA (N)                      | Member                    |                 |
| Delhi mentioning therein<br>directions of Hon'ble the Information<br>Technology Committee &<br>Accessibility Committee, High Court<br>of Delhi vide MOM dated 14.08.2023<br>& as conveyed vide SOP for<br>preparing accessible Court | Sh. Sunil Chaudhary, DJ (NW)                               | Chairperson               | Computer Branch |
|  | Sh. Neeraj Gaur, Judge/Family Court (N)                    | Member                    |                 |
|  | Sh. Rajinder Kumar, ASJ (NW)                               | Member                    |                 |
|  | Ms. Vasundhra Chaunkar, CJM (NW)                           | Member                    |                 |
|  | Sh. Nitish Kumar Sharma, JSCC/ASCJ/GJ<br>(N)               | Member                    |                 |
|  | The Hony. Secretary, RCBA                                  | Member                    |                 |
|  | Sh. Prashant, District System Administrator                | Member                    |                 |
|  | Sh. Mansh Dabas, SM, Hodar Officer (Mobile No. 9050570005) |                           |                 |

However, any correspondence with Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi will be done through the undersigned.

Note:-

- 1. If the Chairman of the Committee is not available for any reason, the next senior most member of the concerned Committee shall act as Chairman/Chairperson of the said Committee.
- 2. Minutes of the Meetings is to be recorded by the Sr. PA/PA attached with the Chairman/Chairperson/Members of the concerned Committee turn-wise.

(Virender Kumar Bansal) Principal District & Sessions Judge (North-West) Rohini Courts, Delhi.

#### No. Pr. D&SJ(N-W)Sectt./RC/2025/ 8722 - 8745

Dated, Delhi the 24 3125

#### Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:-

- 1 The Ld. Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.
- 2 The Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (Hqs.), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 3 The Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (North), Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 4 The Ld. Judicial Officers/Members/officials Concerned.
- 5 The Branch In-charge, Computer Branch for uploading on Web-Site of Rohini Courts, Delhi & also to update the Committee on web portal of Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 6 The Record Officer (RTI), North-West District, Rohini, Delhi.
- 7 The P.S. to undersigned.
- 8. The P.S. to Ld. Pr. D&SJ(North), Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 9. The Account Officer, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 10. The Dealing official R&I for uploading on LAYERS.

24-03-200

Principal District & Sessions Judge (North-West) Rohini Courts, Delhi.